
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

G A Boulter 
J K Ford 
C S Gore 

S Z Haq 
J Kaufman 

K J Loydall (Chair) 

I K Ridley 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Audit Committee 

Date & Time: Wednesday, 1 October 2025, 6.00 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite 2, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2923 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
23 September 2025 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/22700-Audit-Committee  

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/22700-Audit-Committee


 

Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 1 October 2025, 6.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 5 

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 
 

 

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Internal Audit Progress Report (October 2025) 6 - 19 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer. 
 

 

8.   External Audit Progress Report (October 2025) 20- 77 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer. 
 

 

9.   Strategic Risk Register Update (Q1 2025/26) 78 - 85 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer.  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Audit Committee 
Thursday, 17 July 2025, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 2, 
BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON 

THURSDAY, 17 JULY 2025 COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2896 

 
K J Loydall Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

G A Boulter 
J K Ford 
C S Gore 
I K Ridley 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
R Anderson External Auditor 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer (Solicitor) 
K Robson Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
C Warren Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
 
 

45.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors S Z Haq and J Kaufman. 

46.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

47.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

48.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 April 2025 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 

49.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 

50.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee 
Thursday, 17 July 2025, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

51.   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION (2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 7-17 of 
the agenda reports pack) which provided the committee with the Internal Auditors Annual 
Report and Opinion for 2024/25. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix 1 be noted. 
 

52.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (JULY 2025) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 18-
30 of the agenda reports pack) which presented a summary of the audit work concluded 
since the last meeting of this Committee. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendices be noted.  
 

53.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 31-51 
of the agenda reports pack) which presented the External Audit Progress Plan for 2024/25 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted.  
 

54.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 52-93 
of the agenda reports pack) which presented the draft Annual Governance Statement for 
2024/25. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 2024/25 be approved. 

55.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE (Q4 2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 94-101 
of the agenda reports pack) which presented the latest Strategic Risk Register to 

~ Page 4 ~



Audit Committee 
Thursday, 17 July 2025, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Committee for information. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and the Strategic Risk Register, as set out in 
Appendix 1, be considered and noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 6.30 pm 

 
 

~ Page 5 ~



 

 

 

 

Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 01 
October 2025 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Internal Audit Progress Report (October 2025) 

Report Author(s): Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer/S151 Officer) 
Lucy Cater (Assistant Director, SWAP) 

 

Purpose of Report: To present a summary of the audit work concluded since the last 
meeting of this Committee. 

Report Summary: To provide an update on the progress of the Internal Audit Plan, along 
with Final Reports and Updated Agreed Actions   

Recommendation(s): That the Audit Committee discusses and notes the content of 
the report  

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer/S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Lucy Cat
[...]
il must ensure that it has sound systems of internal control that facilitate the 
effective management of all the Council’s functions. The work delivered by SWAP Internal 
Audit Services (SWAP), the Council’s internal audit service, is one of the control assurance 
sources available to the Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee, the Executive 
Leadership Team and Senior Leadership Team and supports the work of the external auditor. 

1.2 The Annual Internal Audit Opinion presented to the Audit Committee provides and overall 
assurance opinion at the end of the financial year. This Internal Audit Progress Report, 
however, is designed to give the Audit Committee the opportunity to comment on the work 
completed by the partnership and provide ‘through the year’ comment and assurances on 
the control environment.  

 

2. Background 

2.1. The Internal Audit Service is provided to this Council by SWAP Internal Audit Services (SWAP). 
SWAP is a local authority-controlled company. 
 

2.2. The report attached at Appendix 1 sets out the work undertaken by SWAP for the Council 
since the last meeting of this Committee. It follows the risk-based auditing principles and, 
therefore, this is an opportunity for the Committee to be aware of emerging issues which 
have resulted in SWAP involvement. 
 

2.3. Officers from SWAP will be in attendance at the Committee meeting and will be available to 
address Members’ questions. 
 

3. Main Points 

~ Page 7 ~

http://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

3.1 The progress report enables the Audit Committee to monitor the work of the Internal Audit 
Service and ensure that it remains effective. It also provides the Committee with assurance 
opinions over areas reviewed within the reporting period, details of audit recommendations 
and the outcome of follow-up reviews conducted on previous audit recommendations. 

3.2 We have finalised 1 audit since the last meeting of this committee 

 
[...]
 to 
support statements made. Testing included reviewing a S106 
agreement and the reporting of the last Infrastructure Funding 
Statement. 

 Reporting Arrangements: An annual Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) is published in accordance 
with government requirements. Review of the 2023/24 IFS confirmed amounts quoted reconcile to 
financial records. In addition, fortnightly communications, and reports to the Policy, Finance and 
Development Committee, as well as Development Control Committee ensure there is opportunity for 
member oversight. 

 
Financial Processes: Robust financial controls are operating. Records are well maintained providing a clear 
trail of income and expenditure. Regular discussions held with Finance and reconciliations undertaken 
between the service area’s records and the Council’s financial system ensure that funds are well managed.   

Audit Objective To review the effectiveness of the management of Section 106 Agreements. 

~
 P

age 16 ~



 

 
Unrestricted 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

~
 P

age 17 ~



 

OPEN AGREED ACTIONS –  SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

 

~
 P

age 18 ~

A
ppendix 2



 

 

 

Open Agreed Actions - September 2025

ID (Action 

Plan) ID (Issue) Audit Title Title (Issue) Period

Priority 

Score AP Status

Original 

Timescale

Revised 

Timescale

6592 6174 OWBC - Transparency Agenda 2025/26 Local land and building assets are not published 2025/26 2 In Progress 31/10/2025

6595 6177 OWBC - Transparency Agenda 2025/26 Fraud data is not published 2025/26 2 In Progress 31/10/2025

~
 P

age 19 ~



 

 

 

Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 01 
October 2025 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: External Audit Progress Report (September 2025) 

Report Author(s): Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer/S151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To present the Interim Annual Audit Report and update on the 
progress of the 2024/25 accounts audit. 

Report Summary: The report and appendices include the Interim Annual Audit Report 
which will be finalised upon the close of the 24/25 accounts audit. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer/S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
Colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Richard Anderson (External Audit – Audit Director) 
(0121) 812 7658 
richard.j.anderson@uk.gt.com  

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: Click to select or insert narrative. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Key Supplier / Partnership Failure (CR2) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications directly arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 
 

Human Rights: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

~ Page 20 ~

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:richard.j.anderson@uk.gt.com


 

 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: 1. Interim Annual Auditors Report 2024/25 
2. Audit Progress Report and Sector Updates (September 2025) 

 

1. Background 

1.1 Each year the Council is subject to an audit to ensure that it has the appropriate 
arrangements in place to secure value for money for its residents. 

1.2 Auditors are required to review the Councils position in respect of 

 Financial Sustainability 
 Managing governance arrangements and 
 Securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

 

2. Interim Annual Auditors Report 

2.1 The interim Annual Audit report is included at Appendix 1 for the financial year 2024/25. 

2.2 The Value for Money summary includes 2 amber risks outlined below: 

 An improvement recommendation in relation to addressing the budget gap in the 
MTFS and 

 A recommendation re the Internal Audit Financial Management Report which was 
“Moderate Assurance”. 
 

3. External Audit progress Report 2024/25 
 

3.1 The report attached at Appendix 2 outlines the progress to date on the annual audit for 
2024/25.  The audit has progressed well and both External Audit and the finance team are 
working well together and aiming for completion by November 2025.  

 

 

 

~ Page 21 ~



Oadby and Wigston 
Borough Council 

Interim Auditor’s Annual Report 
Year ending 31 March 2025

4 September 2025

~
 P

age 22 ~

A
ppendix 1



|© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP

Commercial in Confidence

Core

Core 
Purple

Core 
White

Primary

Bright 
Purple

Dark 
Purple

Secondary

Teal Coral

Neutral

Dark Mid Light 

Yellow

GUIDANCE NOTES:

Table of contents does not 
update automatically

• Please delete or factor in 
any instruction slides at 
the start of the deck 
before pagination

• Please populate the page 
numbers manually before 
distributing

Contents

Auditor’s Annual Report Year ending 31st March 2025

01 Introduction and context 03

02 Executive summary 07

03 Opinion on the financial statements and use of auditor's powers 11

04 Value for Money commentary on arrangements 14

Financial sustainability 16

Governance 20

Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness 26

05 Summary of Value for Money Recommendations raised in 2024/25 28

Appendices 30

A Responsibilities of the Council 31

B Value for Money Auditor responsibilities 32

C
[...]

© 2024 Grant Thornton. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or 
more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL) and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm 
is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

2

1

~
 P

age 77 ~



 

 

 

Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 01 
October 2025 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Strategic Risk Register Update (Q1 2025/26) 

Report Author(s): Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer/S151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To present the latest Strategic Risk Register to Committee for 
information. 

Report Summary: In accordance with the requirements of the Councils Risk 
Management Policy, this report presents the Strategic Risk Register 
for the Committees consideration.  The register is updated in a regular 
basis through discussions with the internal Risk Management group, 
members of the SLT and CMT. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and the Strategic Risk 
Register, as set out in Appendix 1, be considered and noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer/S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial P

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 1 October 2025, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 2, 
BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON 

WEDNESDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2025 COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2923 

 
K J Loydall Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

G A Boulter 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S A E Ball Finance Manager 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer (Solicitor) 
K Robson Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
R Anderson Grant Thornton UK LLP 
L Cater SWAP Internal Audit Services 
 

56.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors J K Ford, J Kaufman and I K Ridley. 

57.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None.  

58.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

59.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 July 2025 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 

60.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 

61.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 



Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 1 October 2025, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

None. 

62.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (OCTOBER 2025) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 6-19 
of the agenda reports pack) which presented a summary of the audit work concluded since 
the last meeting of this Committee. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendices be noted.  

63.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (OCTOBER 2025) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 20-
77 of the agenda reports pack) which presented the Interim Annual Audit Report and 
update on the progress of the 2024/25 accounts audit.  
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendices be noted.  

64.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE (Q1 2025/26) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 78-85 
of the agenda reports pack) which presented the latest Strategic Risk Register to 
Committee for information. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted.  
 
 
 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 6.36 pm 

 
 


